

EXHIBIT A

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Case No. 1:25-cv-4084 (RER)

Plaintiff,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK *et al.*,

Defendants.

PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY, BRONX DEFENDERS, NEW YORK LEGAL ASSISTANCE GROUP, UNLOCAL, INC., LATINOJUSTICE PRLDEF, IMMIGRANT DEFENSE PROJECT, NEW YORK COUNTY DEFENDER SERVICES, BROOKLYN DEFENDER SERVICES, NEIGHBORHOOD DEFENDER SERVICE OF HARLEM, AND MAKE THE ROAD NEW YORK IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS

Date: December 9, 2025

Meghna Philip
Hasan Shafiqullah
Paula Garcia Salazar
Brian Perbix
Evan Henley
THE LEGAL AID SOCIETY
49 Thomas Street, Floor 10
New York, NY 10013
Phone: (212) 577-3367
mphilip@legal-aid.org

Rosa Cohen-Cruz
THE BRONX DEFENDERS
360 E. 161st Street
Bronx, NY 10451
Phone: (718) 508-3402
rosac@bronxdefenders.org

Additional counsel listed in signature block

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST 2
ARGUMENT 2
 I. THE TENTH AMENDMENT PROTECTS NEW YORK CITY’S RIGHT TO ENACT
 THE SANCTUARY LAWS AND TO DECLINE TO PARTICIPATE IN THE FEDERAL
 GOVERNMENT’S DEPORTATION AGENDA. 2
 A. New York City Has the Right to Decline to Assist the Trump Administration’s
 Lawless Immigration Enforcement Actions. 4
 B. The Federal Government Seeks to Commandeer New York City’s Resources to
 Implement Its Mass Deportation Agenda. 8
 II. NEW YORK CITY’S SANCTUARY LAWS PROTECT NEW YORKERS’ RIGHTS
 WITHIN THE CRIMINAL LEGAL SYSTEM. 11
 III. THE SANCTUARY LAWS PROTECT NEW YORKERS’ RIGHT TO ACCESS
 PUBLIC SERVICES AND FACILITIES. 15
CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

A. A. R. P. v. Trump, 605 U.S. 91 (2025)..... 6

Abrego Garcia v. Noem, No. 25-1404, 2025 U.S. App. LEXIS 9237 (4th Cir. Apr. 17, 2025)..... 7

Aliessa v. Novello, 754 N.E.2d 1085 (N.Y. 2001)..... 15

Arizona v. United States, 567 U.S. 387 (2012)..... 4

Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc., 501 U.S. 560 (1991) 3, 16

California v. United States, 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 4

Castaneda v. Cnty. of Suffolk, No. 17-CV-4267, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 26726 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 2, 2025) 9

City of Chicago v. Barr, 961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 8

County of Ocean v. Grewal, 475 F. Supp. 3d 355 (D.N.J. 2020) 5, 10

Escobar Molina v. Dep’t of Homeland Security, No. 25-3417, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234930 (D.D.C. Dec. 2, 2025)..... 5

Farm Lab. Org. Comm. v. Ohio State Highway Patrol, 308 F.3d 523 (6th Cir. 2002)..... 19

G.F.F. v. Trump, 781 F. Supp. 3d 195 (S.D.N.Y. 2025) 7

Graham v. Richardson, 403 U.S. 365 (1971)..... 6

J.A.V. v. Trump, 781 F. Supp. 3d 535 (S.D. Tex. 2025)..... 7

Kwong Hai Chew v. Colding, 344 U.S. 590 (1953)..... 6

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co., 455 U.S. 422 (1982) 12

Manigault v. Springs, 199 U.S. 473 (1905)..... 3

Mayor of New York v. Miln, 36 U.S. 102 (1837)..... 4

McHenry Cnty. v. Raoul, 44 F.4th 581 (7th Cir. 2022) 4

Murphy v. Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n, 584 U.S. 453 (2018)..... 3, 8

New York v. United States, 505 U.S. 144 (1992)..... 8

People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco, 88 N.Y.S.3d 518 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018) 9, 12, 13

Printz v. United States, 521 U.S. 898 (1997)..... 3

Ramirez Ovando v. Noem, No. 25-cv-03183, 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 234204 (D. Colo. Nov. 25, 2025)..... 5

Tucker v. Toia, 371 N.E.2d 449 (N.Y. 1977)..... 15

Turner v. Louisiana, 379 U.S. 466 (1965)..... 12

United Farm Workers v. Noem, 785 F. Supp. 3d 672 (E.D. Cal. 2025)..... 5

United States v. California, 314 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2018)..... 8

United States v. California, 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)..... 8

United States v. New York, No. 1:25-CV-744 (MAD/PJE), 2025 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 225875 (N.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2025) 4, 8, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000d..... 19

8 U.S.C. § 1357..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1373..... 10

8 U.S.C. § 1644..... 10

8 USC § 1621..... 15

N.Y. Civ. Rights Law § 40 19

N.Y. Exec. Law § 296..... 19

N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 122 15

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 14-154 3, 11, 14

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 9-205 3, 11, 14

N.Y.C. Admin. Code. § 10-178 3, 10, 16, 17

N.Y.C. Admin. Code. § 9-131 3, 11, 14

NYC Admin. Code § 8-107 19

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. I, §6..... 12

N.Y. Const. art. XVII, § 1 15

N.Y. Const. art. XVII, § 3 16

U.S. Const. amend. V 6, 12

U.S. Const. amend. VI 12

U.S. Const. amend. XIV 6, 12

Charter Provisions

N.Y.C. Charter § 8 4, 10

Other Authorities

Aarti Shahani, *New York City Enforcement of Immigration Detainers*, Justice Strategies (Oct. 2010), <https://immigrantjustice.org/sites/default/files/NYC%20Detainer%20Report.pdf> 12

About NYC Health + Hospitals, NYC Health + Hospitals, <https://www.nychealthandhospitals.org/about-nyc-health-hospitals/> 16

Amy Finkelstein et al., *The Oregon Health Insurance Experiment: Evidence from The First Year*, 127 Q. J. Econ. 1057 (2012) 17

Brian Bennett, *Trump Set to Ratchet Up His Immigration Crackdown During Next 100 Days*, Time (Apr. 28, 2025), <https://time.com/7281034/trumpimmigration-crackdown-executive-orders/> 5

Committee Report of the Governmental Affairs and Human Services Divisions, Prop. Int. Nos. 1558, 1565, 1566, 1568, 1569, and 1578 (Apr. 26, 2017), <https://shorturl.at/faIjU> 18

Dana Goldstein & Irene Casado Sanchez, *Immigration Raids Add to Absence Crisis for Schools*, N.Y. Times (June 16, 2025), <https://www.nytimes.com/2025/06/16/us/immigration-raids-school-absences-deportation-fears.html> 17

Dani Anguiano, *California: Officials Investigate after Second Shooting by ICE Agents in a Week*, The Guardian (Oct. 30, 2025), <https://www.theguardian.com/us-news/2025/oct/30/ice-agents-southern-california-shooting> 6

Daniela Alulema & Jacquelyn Pavilon, Ctr. For Migration Studies, *Immigrants’ Use of New York City Programs, Services, and Benefits: Examining the Impact of Fear and Other Barriers to Access* (Jan. 2022) 17

Daniella Silva, *Judge Dismisses Charges against Chicago Woman Shot by Border Patrol*, NBC News (Nov. 20, 2025), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/chicago-woman-shot-border-patrol-marimar-martinez-charges-dismissed-rcna244979> 6

Debbie Nathan, *ICE Held an NYC Child Incommunicado at Secret Hotels, then Deported Him*, The Intercept (Aug. 18, 2025), <https://theintercept.com/2025/08/18/ice-children-hotel-detention-nyc-deported/> 14

Donald J. Trump, Truth Social, <https://truthsocial.com/@realDonaldTrump/posts/114690267066155731> (Jun. 15, 2025)..... 5

Edward Vargas & Maureen Pirog, *Mixed-Status Families and WIC Uptake: The Effects of Risk of Deportation on Program Use*, 97 Soc. Sci. Q. 555 (Sept. 2016) 17

Executive Order 41 (Sept. 17, 2003) 16, 19

Francisco Pedraza et al., *Cautious Citizenship: The Deterring Effect of Immigration Issue Salience on Health Care Use and Bureaucratic Interactions among Latino US Citizens*, 42 J. Health Politics, Pol’y & L. 925 (Oct. 2017), <https://escholarship.org/uc/item/9p48r4jt> 19

General Information Systems Message from Valerie Figueroa, Deputy Comm’r Emp’t & Income Support Programs, N.Y. Off. of Temp. & Disability Assistance (May 12, 2023), <https://otda.ny.gov/policy/gis/2023/23DC039.pdf>..... 15

Gwynne Hogan, *Federal Raid Outside Row Hotel Migrant Shelter Rattles Residents*, The City (updated Oct. 18, 2025), <https://www.thecity.nyc/2025/10/17/row-hotel-ice-raid-shelter/> 9

Gwynne Hogan, *Video: Federal Agents Bust Into Queens Apartment, Pointing Guns at Mother and Her Four Kids*, The City (Nov. 19, 2025), <https://www.thecity.nyc/2025/11/19/queens-ice-raid-guns-children-mother/> 6

Julia Rock & Isabelle Taft, *ICE Detainees in New York Jails Can’t Talk to Their Lawyers*, N.Y. Focus (Oct. 6, 2025), <https://nysfocus.com/2025/10/06/ice-detention-jails-legal-phone-access-new-york> 14

Julie Bosman, *Officials Move to Drop Case Against Drivers in Chicago Immigration Clash*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 20, 2025), <https://www.nytimes.com/2025/11/20/us/charges-drivers-chicago-immigration-clash.html> 6

Lena Graber & Krsna Avila, Immigr. Legal Res. Ctr., *Growing the Resistance: How Sanctuary Laws and Policies Have Flourished During the Trump Administration* 9 (Dec. 2019), <https://tinyurl.com/28amwr6c>..... 3

Marcella Alsan & Crystal Yang, *Fear and the Safety Net: Evidence from Secure Communities*, 106 Rev. Econ. & Statistics 1427 (2024)..... 17

Maria Sacchetti, Carol D. Leonnig, and Marianne LeVine, *ICE memo Outlines Plan to Deport Migrants to Countries Where They Are Not Citizens*, Wash. Post (Jul. 13, 2025), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/immigration/2025/07/12/immigrants-deportations-trump-ice-memo>..... 7

Melissa Sanchez et al., *“I Lost Everything”: Venezuelans Were Rounded Up in a Dramatic Midnight Raid but Never Charged With a Crime*, Pro Publica (Nov. 13, 2025), <https://www.propublica.org/article/chicago-venezuela-immigration-ice-fbi-raids-no-criminal-charges> 5

N.Y.C. Bar Ass’n, *Report on the Trump Administration’s 2025 Changes to Immigration Law* (last updated Oct. 10, 2025), <https://www.nycbar.org/wp-content/uploads/2025/03/20221419-TrumpAdminChangesImmigrationLaw.pdf> 5

N.Y.C. Criminal Justice Agency, *NYC Pretrial Data*, <https://www.nycja.org/people-prosecuted> 11

N.Y.C. Exec. Order No. 41 (2021), <https://www.nyc.gov/assets/immigrants/downloads/pdf/eo-41.pdf> (last visited Dec. 3, 2025)..... 16

N.Y.C. Hum. Res. Admin., *Community Guide to HRA Public Benefits for Immigrants*, https://www.nyc.gov/assets/hra/downloads/pdf/services/language/benefits_guide_immigrants/hra_benefits_en.pdf..... 16

Natashi Korecki, *Chicago Residents Say Immigration Enforcement is Leading to Children Getting Tear-Gassed*, NBC News (Nov. 5, 2025), <https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/chicago-immigration-enforcement-children-tear-gas-border-patrol-rcna241629> 5

NYPD Operations Order No. 4..... 3, 16

Press Release, *UN Experts Alarmed by Resumption of US Deportations to Third Countries, Warn Authorities to Assess Risks of Torture*, United Nations Hum. Rts. Off. High Comm’r (Jul. 8, 2025), <https://www.ohchr.org/en/press-releases/2025/07/un-experts-alarmed-resumption-us-deportations-third-countries-warn>..... 7

Proclamation No. 10903, *Invocation of the Alien Enemies Act Regarding the Invasion of The United States by Tren De Aragua*, 90 Fed. Reg. 13033 (Mar. 14, 2025), <https://www.whitehouse.gov/presidentialactions/2025/03/invocation-of-the-alien-enemies-act-regarding-the-invasion-of-the-united-states-by-tren-de-aragua/>..... 6

Sam Dolnick, *Report Questions the System Used to Flag Rikers Island Inmates for Deportation*, N.Y. Times (Nov. 10, 2010), <https://www.nytimes.com/2010/11/11/nyregion/11rikers.html>. 13

Sarah Suiter & Meredith Meadows, *Educational Attainment and Educational Contexts as Social Determinants of Health*, 50 Primary Care: Clinics in Off. Practice 579 (2023)..... 17

Tara Watson & Jonathon Zars, *100 Days of Immigration under the Second Trump Administration*, Brookings (Apr. 29, 2025), <https://www.brookings.edu/articles/100-days-of-immigration-under-the-second-trump-administration/> 5

Tara Watson, *Inside the Refrigerator: Immigration Enforcement and Chilling Effects in Medicaid Participation*, 6 Am. Econ. J.: Econ. Pol’y 313 (2014)..... 17

Testimony of Bronx Defenders, Hearing Testimony before the Council of the City of N.Y. on Int. 486-2014 and Int. 0487-2014 (Oct. 15, 2014), <https://shorturl.at/wHvFI>..... 12

Testimony of Brooklyn Defender Services, Hearing Testimony before the Council of the City of N.Y. on Int. 486-2014 and Int. 0487-2014 (Oct. 15, 2014) , <https://shorturl.at/wHvFI>..... 12

Testimony of Make the Road N.Y., Hearing Testimony before the Council of the City of N.Y. on Int 1568-2017 (Apr. 26. 2017), <https://shorturl.at/faIjU> 18

Testimony of Michael Clarke, NYPD, Hearing Testimony before the Council of the City of N.Y. on Int 0158-2022 (Feb. 15, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/2vuewhjn>..... 8

Testimony of Sanctuary for Families, Hearing Testimony before the Council of the City of N.Y. on Int 1568-2017 (Apr. 26. 2017), <https://shorturl.at/faIjU> 18

The Federalist No. 39 (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) (J. Madison) 3

Tiffany J. Lieu, *The Accountability Deficit: When Immigration Detention Obstructs One’s Day in Criminal Court*, 125 Colum. L. Rev. 1631 (2025) 14

Tom Wong et al., U.S. Immigr. Pol’y Ctr., *How Interior Immigration Enforcement Affects Trust in Law Enforcement* (Apr. 3, 2019), <https://usipc.ucsd.edu/publications/usipc-working-paper-2.pdf> 19

U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Services, *Civil Rights Requirements — Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964*, <https://www.hhs.gov/civil-rights/for-individuals/special-topics/needier-families/civil-rights-requirements/index.html> 19

Vera Inst. of Justice, *Diversion Programs, Explained*, <https://www.vera.org/diversion-programs-explained>..... 13

William K. Rashbaum et al., *How Dr. Phil and a Top Adams Aide Helped Ease ICE’s Path into New York*, N.Y. Times (Jun. 18, 2025), <https://www.nytimes.com/2025/06/18/nyregion/ice-kaz-adams-nyc-immigration.html>..... 9

Ximena Castillo & Polina Lytvynova, *U.S. Deports Dozens of Migrants to Ukraine Amid War*, NPR (Nov. 18, 2025), <https://www.npr.org/2025/11/18/g-s1-98262/ukraine-deportations-war> 7
